

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P	AG	E	_
		,	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

NOCKEY

Harris Brothers Roofing Company 1518 Hansford Street Charleston, West Virginia 25311-1917 EG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y OUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL OUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK 001 CENTRE WAY HARLESTON, WV 25309-1001 558-2110

JUN 17 2009

***************************************					IM, INC							, ,	
DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	TEF	IMS OF SAI		S	IP VIA		F.C).B.		FREI	GHT TERMS	
06/14/ BID OPENING DATE		07/21/	2000		<u> </u>	· nrn	ODEN	TNC	T 7 84 F	0.7	. 7001		
		07/21/	erageramanası.	CAT			OPEN		anian magas	<u> </u>	:30PM		
LINE	UU UU	ANTITY	UOP	NO.	I I EM	NUMBER		UNII	PRICE			AMOUNT	
0001		1	LS		910-66								
	ROOFI	_	TENAN	CE, R	EPAIR,	AND INST	LLAT	ION			<u> </u>		
	SOUTH		L REG			AND HVAC Charlest(recreme	1212	
	MANDA	TORY ON	-SITE	PRE-	6/	UTH CENTI 30/2009; 01 CENTRI ARLESTON	1:30 WAY	PM	JAIL			3	
	EXHIB	IT 5								9 H			
	TION REQUI SUBMI THE B MUST OF TH CLE 1 TO SU THE B NOTIC WITHI	FOR A PRES EACT AT THE ID. THE BE SIGN CHAP BMIT THE ID SHALE TO PRINCE TO THE NORTH	UBLIC H VEN E SAM R'S C TER 2 E SIG L RES OCEED CALEN	IMPR DOR T E TIM OSED D SUB OMPLI I OF NED I ULT I TH	DVEMENT HAT SUB E AN AF DRUG-FR MITTED ANCE WI THE WES RUG-FRE N DISQU IIS CONT	OVIDES TO CONSTRUCT MITS A BE FIDAVIT OF CONSTRUCT OF CON	TION ID FO ACE BID IA CO ACE	CON R TH MPLI AFFI AS E IONS DE. FFID F SU PER TO	TRACT E WOR ANCE DAVIT OF A FAILU AVIT CH BI	K TO WIT NCE ARTI- JRE WITH ID. ED			
	IS RE	CEIVED. TED PUR	UNL	ESS C	THERWIS	E SPECIF BE CONSI	ED,	THE	FULLY	1			
	<u> </u>		<u>1</u>	i See re	I VERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CO	L DNDITION	S					333333
SIGNATURE O	w the	lens. 8-		- couldn't a series		TELEPHONE	1-24	3-5	566	DATE	ا د مادد	, 20cq	
TITLE IT 20	7-40	F	EIN	£\ \\ \^\	5966	J U_				<u>←</u> HANGES	TO BE NO	TED ABOVE	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RJCMNT010

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

OH PHO

304-342-0159 222 LEE STREET W

CHARLESTON WV 25302

***709055254**

ZMM INC

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK 1001 CENTRE WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25309-1001 558-2110

DATE PRI	VTED:	TERMS	OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/14							
BID OPENING DATE	i. La Carronassionessos	07/21/20		25.5° 525 106 106 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105	BID	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
UNE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP CAT.	ITEMNU	IMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<u> National Alexander (National Alexander (Nati</u>	<u>., (</u>	213200000000000000000000000000000000000			<u> ROMANIANO (F. B., B., B., B., B., B., B., B., B., B.</u>		
							į
	CANCELI	LATION:	THE DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESERVES T	HE
	RIGHT '	TO CANCE	EL THIS C	DNTRACT :	IMMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITT	EN
	NOTICE	TO THE	VENDOR I	F THE MAT	TERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP	
	SUPPLI	ED ARE C	OF AN INF	ERIOR QUA	ALITY OR	DO NOT CONFOR	M
			LFICATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRACT	
	HERE I	N•					ļ
	WAGE RA	ATES: TH	IE CONTRA	CTOR OR S	SURCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PA	V
	THE HIG	GHER OF	THE U.S.	DEPARTME	ENT OF L	ABOR MINIMUM W	AGE
						Y, PURSUANT	
						(PREVAILING	
	WAGE RA	ATES APP	PLY TO TH	IS PROJEC	CT)		
	ADRITO	ATTON.	ANV BEEF	Dences Ma	ADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
						ANY INTEREST	
ļ						IS CONTRACT	·
						ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAIN	NING TO	THIS CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETED.	
	LODKED						
						IRED TO PROVID ON IF SUCCESSF	
	A CERT.	LITCATE	FROM WOR	KEKS' CUI	TENSAIL	UN IF SULLESSE	UL.
THE STATE OF THE S	ALL OF	THE ITE	MS CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	·
		S CONTRA					
						LL FURNISH PRO	OF
						NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	
***************************************	THE BIL	D DOCUME	NTS. THE	MINIMUM	ΔΜΠΙΝΤ ΔΙΠΈΚWIS	e specified in QF insurance	
	COVERAG	SE REQUI	RED IS \$	250,000.	7(100)(1)	Ó! THOOKMHCE	
		напини					
						FUL VENDOR SHA	
						ISK INSURANCE	
	MIN AMUL	AUD בואי	F In TAA	6 UF THE	AMUUNI	OF THE CONTRAC	T.
SIGNATURE (1,1	7	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	ERMS AND CON		
A	ry Hol	comb	***************************************		304	-343-5566	7-21-09
TITLE VO	<u>t</u>	FEIN	55-03659	66		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODAMA

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RJCMNT010

7	PA	GE	<u></u>
	, ,	. 3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ NUMBER

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y
SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL
SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK
1001 CENTRE WAY
CHARLESTON, WV
25309-1001 558-2110

*709055254 304-342-0159 ZMM INC 222 LEE STREET W CHARLESTON WV 25302

FEIN

SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE FO.B FREIGHT TERMS: DATE PRINTED 06/14/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 07/21/2009 CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: QUANTITY UOP LINE (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE



*709055254

222 LEE STREET W

CHARLESTON WV

ZMM INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25302

304-342-0159

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RJCMNT010

::ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK 1001 CENTRE WAY CHARLESTON, WV

Ţ

25309-1001 558-2110

DATEPRIN	red Ter	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/						
BID OPENING DATE:	07/21/	Directivities of the section of the	BID	OPENIN	G TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		JNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE PRODUCT	IS LESS TH	SS OR STEEL, UNI AN \$50,000 OR LI ED IN PUBLIC WOI	SS THAI	N 10,000	
	ACCEPTED ONL TO BE UNREAS 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. I PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPLU DEPARTMENT O ONLY IF DOME	Y IF THE CONABLE. SHIGHER THAF THE DOME BE SUPPLIES AREA", AFLABOR, FRODU	GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRI N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, (D OR PRODUCED II S DEFINED BY THI OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR I MADE PRODUCTS.	PRODUCT ASONABI FOR FOI LASS OI N A "SUI UNITED MAY BE	TS IS FOUN LE IF IT I REIGN MADE R STEEL BSTANTIAL D STATES SUPPLIED	s
	PROVISIONS, DETERMINES T ALUMINUM, GL THAN THE LOW OFFICE MAY R REDUCTION IN ALL VENDORS	THE SPENDI HAT THERE ASS OR STE EST BID DO EQUEST, IN THE LOWES MUST INDIC	OF A CONTRACT ING OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASON WRITING, A REEVEN BID FOR SUCH INUM, GLASS OR SERVEN	HE SPEN R LIKE I DNABLE I THE SI VALUATIO DOMESTIO D IF THI	DING UNIT FOREIGN AND LOWER PENDING ON AND C PRODUCTS	
	REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9					
	NOTICE FOR I PROJECT ADDE	í I	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CON	STRUCTION	
	TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW PROJECT A	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUIN	G	
SIGNATURE 🔾	a. #1. 1	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE	7 11 -20
TITLE A	fly Holcony			<u>~343~5</u>		/ -X/ -U7
		55-036	J 466	"	IDDNESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RJCMNT010

RFQ NUMBER

<u> </u>	PAG	E
ı		_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*709055254 304-342-0159 ZMM INC 222 LEE STREET W

CHARLESTON WV 25302

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y
SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL
SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK
1001 CENTRE WAY
CHARLESTON, WV
25309-1001 558-2110

DATE PRINT	ED	s of the second	IMS OF SAL	Ē ·	SF	IIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/14/	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:	(Constant Constant	07/21/	2009	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	pockets (100 pt 100 pt	BII) (OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	(1) AND A AND L. AND L. AND L. SEND A WHICH (2) INTERINGULAR (3) DEIDLE (3) DEIDLE (3) DEIDLE (3) DEIDLE (3) CALL EXCEP SOLE (4) ADDEN ADD	THE ARC LIST OF PECIFIC IST SHA ASING D THE BUY ESTED P NG DATE WITHIN NG DATE RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO A TION MAP PURPOSE IT 10 DUM ACK DUM(S)	HITEL F ALL BITH ATION LL SI OF R A SI NT R SI	T/ENG T/ACROW ON AIS SOON E T LAND E T LAND THE OUTE THORN T	INEER S INEER S IES THA ARDED T THE ARCE ARDE ON T ISSUED. END THE , IF NE (14) DA D RULES ORIGINA NG A BI NG A BI NT ECEIPT ADE	HALL PRET HAVE FOJECT. O THE BUTTECT/FOTHE STAND CESSARY HOULD BUTTE STAND L BIDD OM DOCUMENT THAND OPENI	RTYNA M CTENE G OR	ARE THE ADDENDUM OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALS TE AGENCY FOR TO ALL EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID KNOWLEDGED BY AL E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TH TIME AND/OR LLOWING CHECKED Y REVISIONS TO	L
	ADDEN	DUM NOS	d. :					***************************************	
						~n:	o co		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VEHSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND TELEPHONE		NOTIONS DATE	
			<u></u>	:					
TITLE		F	EIN			•		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEK

*709055254

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-342-0159

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER RJCMNT010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK 1001 CENTRE WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25309-1001 558-2110

ZMM INC 222 LEE STREET W CHARLESTON WV 25302

ĐẠTE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	£		SHIP VIA		le de la composition).B,		FREIGHTT	ERMS
06/14/									<u></u>	2001016 1. 1.00	<u> 1.001 (20.44), 1.5 (20.53), 20.66().</u>	
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2009	505000000000000000000000000000000000000		В	ID	DPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAT	VTITY .	UOP	CAT NO.	JΤE	MNUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		.AMOU	NT
	NO. 1	•	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	X	• • •							
·	ND. 2		• • • •	• • • • •			,			Ą.		
	NO. 3	• 1		• • • • •	• • • •				-		a a	
	NO. 4	•	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •							
	NO. 5	DOTAUD	* * * * * *	F 0 T 1	· · · · ·	^^.						
	ADDEND	UM(S)	HAY B	E CAU	SE FOR	REJECT	M T ION	HE RECEI OF THE	PT OF BIDS.	TH		
	REPRESI ORAL D AND AN' INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STATI ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ASSUMI ETWEEN L IS NO WRITING	ED TO BI VENDOR DT BIND: G AND AI	E M 'S ING DDE	Y VERBAL ADE DURI REPRESEN ONLY D TO THE IS BIND	TATIVE THE	S		
	Havni	Jay.	Hall	cond ivent	Sheet (M	ebl.G.		GNATURE MPANY		- py tellina		
	 REV. 1]	. c] i][i]	X	٠٠	<i>\$</i> 20.7		. DA	ΤE		A Thomas A T		
TARRY N			CO	ITRAC	TORS LI	CENSE				1		
į	PERSONS	DESI	RING T	O PE	RFORM C THE	CONTRACT WEST VI	[RG]	RES THAT WORK IN INIA CONT	V THIS	RS		
IGNATURE ()	. <i>I</i> I	1 1		SEE:HEV	EMSESIDE P	OR TERMS AND) CON	DITIONS	In the	ιΔΤC -		
ITLE:	ly 130	<u>LLEOYNU</u>					304	L-343-53	566	^{'ATE} フ:	-21-09	
WP V	<u> </u>	rest	55	-036	5966				RESS CHAI	IGES T	O BE NOTED A	BOVE



VENDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25302

304-342-0159

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RJCMNT010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

***709055254** ZMM INC 222 LEE STREET W CHARLESTON WV

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK 1001 CENTRE WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25309-1001 558-2110

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ĒĎ	TER	MS OF SAL	E: ::::::::::	SHIP	VIA	F0.8		FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/	2009		<u>Autoritation de la fact d'affact</u>	e e en					
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	LICENS MADE E	SE. AP BY CONT DL COMP	PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TIONS G THE BUILD	FOR A CO WEST VIR	NTRACTO RGINIA D DOM 319,	THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAINTENANT OF LARLESTON,	AY BE ABOR	
	PROSPE		BIDDE	R TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE 1 R BID.		1		
	CONTRA	-	NAME:	• • •	Haras. I	ixosRa	Bing . T. Shood	- Me	ol Co.
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	.٠ بي٧	0000	<i>3</i> ã	• • • •	
	COPY C		R CON	TRACT CONTR	ORS LICEN	ISE PRIO	TO FURNISH R TO ISSUANC		
	AND RE THE "F DIVISI	GULATI REQUEST	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFORM	NATION P SUED BY	NG DIVISION ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASI NG THIS		
	ANY 07 OR AL7	THER SO TERS TH (BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI	TTEN, W	ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRAD M THE SOURCE ID AND OF NO	ICTS S AS	
Y .	ŧ .	IPTCY: NKRUPT		OTECT	ION, THE	STATE M	ONTRACTOR FI	LES	
SIGNATURE (1 4		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	Irm en laste	# P	DATE	
La	, th	Komb				304	~343-5366	-	7-21-09



***709055254**

222 LEE STREET W

CHARLESTON WV

ZMM INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

nequest for AFONUMBER

RJCMNTDID

ŗρ	AG	Ē	
		Ω	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

25302

304-342-0159

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK 1001 CENTRE WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25309-1001 558-2110

DATE PRIN	110000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	IMS OF SAI	E		SHIP VIA			F.O	В		FREIGHTTERMS	an a
06/14/		***************************************								<u> </u>	-A-G-100-4 1 D-		<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE	: Transassassassassas	07/21/	2009		Language	J	BID	OPENI	ING -	TIME	0]	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITI	EMNUMBER			医原性结合征	PRICE		AMOUNT	
	CONTRA WITHOU	CT NUL T FURT	L AND HER O	VOID	, AND	TERMINA	\TE	SUCH	CONT	ΓRACT	•		
	REV. 5	/2009					A 4 PAVON						
				NO	TICE								
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITT	ED TO:							
	P(B) 2(EPARTM JRCHAS JILDIN D19 WA HARLES	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI Ton s	ON TREET,	EAST							
	THE BII	O SHOUI /ELOPE	LD COI	YTAIN HE BII	THIS D MAY	INFORMA NOT BE	TION	N ON SIDER	THE ED:	FACE	OF		
	SEALED	BID			•								
	BUYER:				JOHN	ABBOTT-							
7. 4. 7. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	REQ. NO	1.:			RJCMN	T010							
amailirée d'honny marie	BID OPE	NING I	DATE:		7/21/	2009		· — — —					
	BID OPE	NING T	IME:		1:30	PM		· 					
	PLEASE TO CONT	PROVIE ACT YO	IN KER	AKDT	IG YOU!	IN CASE R BID: 3-550	İ	IS N	ECES	SARY			
				- V	.T.2.T.	7	2-9-						
F	PLEASE	PRINT	OR TY	PE NA	ME OF	PERSON	то	CONT	ACT				
GNATURE (41 7			SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE P	OR TERMS AN	DCONE	DITIONS					<u> </u>
	y toll	comb-			,	TELEPHON	30	434	3-5	56/s	DATE.	-21-09	
LE VP	ı	FEIN	55	-036	5966			1	ADDRE	SS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE	\dashv



*709055254

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER

RJCMNT010

	Ą	Gl	Ξ.	
	-			
,	c	b	9	

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

のエーユート〇

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y
SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL
SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK
1001 CENTRE WAY
CHARLESTON, WV
25309-1001 558-2110

ZMM INC 222 LEE STREET W CHARLESTON WV 25302

304-342-0159

DATE PRINT			MS OF SA	LEsudo de las	3999000000	SHIP			() ; (, F, U, D	2020000 2000000 <u>2</u>		I THE COMPANY OF THE PARTY OF T
06/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/21/		2000		רז פ			OPENING TIME 0:			1:30PM		
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	07/21/	DECEMBER PROBLEM	CAT				ULEN		reads, and risk seeds	THE PERSON OF THE LOCAL	OUNT
LINE	QUAN	AITY	UOP	CAT NO.		TEMNUN	WELK		UNITPRIC		A.W	O OIN I
		<u> </u>										
•	CONCER	NING T	HIS C	UOTE:	<u>.</u>	. (1	(
			ļ		ay	4	plan	N)			
	_							T A				
										•		
					1							
	****	THIS	IS .	THE EN	D OF	RFQ	RJCMNT	010	****	TOTAL:	(SEE BID	FORM)
										•		
											1	
									•			
				ļ								
			-									
										*		
	ļ					'						
					ļ							
		•										
]									•		
				-] .							
Linear			1	Î	ļ ·							
							•		•			
							•					
					1							2000-000000000000000000000000000000000
					EVERSE \$	DE FOR	TERMS AND CO	DNDITIC	INS	DATE		
SIGNATURE		1 × 5 *	:	<i>i</i> ·			, toke (1941)	.,				
TITLE			FEIN				$T_{i}(x) \to 0$		ADDRES	SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE
1											PP 13 / P \$ 1 P C	

BID FORM

DATED: July (Bidder to insert date	21, 2009 bid submitted)		
SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)	•	
WEST VIRGINIA C	CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV	7_000232	
SUBMITTED TO:	State of West Virginia Department Of Administration Purchasing Division		
documents, including Addenda issued, her	g Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General eby propose to perform everything required ls, expendable equipment and all services to	affecting the cost of the work and the con- al Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and it to be performed and to provide and furnish al necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner	l any l the
SOUTH C	D HVAC REPLACEMENT FOR ENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL STON, WEST VIRGINIA		
all in accordance wi West Virginia 25302		red by ZMM, Inc., 222 Lee Street West, Charle	ston,
TOTAL BASI	E BID: One million two hundre	d eighty-nine thousand two hundr	ed thirty-four
<u>dollars</u>	and 00/100 cents	(\$ 1,289,234.00).
ALTERNATI	ES:		
('Provide' means 'fu		ctions for Alternates which the Owner may sele related coordination and modification requirem	
	- Provide 2,400 additional linear feet of cor Drawings and as specified.	ncrete walkway pavers along perimeter of build	ing
ADD the sum of: _	Twenty-five thousand dollars	and 00/100 cents	www.
WARTER TO THE RESERVE		(\$ <u>25,000.00</u>).
		6 4	

Alternate Bid N. 2 - Pr	rovide Andover or Autom	nated Logic (Controls (u	nderline	selected ma	nufacturer.	.)
DEDUCT the sum of:	Twenty-five tho	usand do.	llars an	d 00/	100 cent:	s	
			<u></u>		(\$ 25,00	0.00	deduct).
UNIT PRICES:							
	ne subject to the following Prices include all materia ures only.						
Unit Price No. 1 – No	ew Roof Ballast						
Base Bid is to include an	n allowance to provide 50) tons of new	v gravel bal	last as s _ī	pecified.		
For new gravel ballast in	n excess of the stated allo	wance:					
				ADD\$_	95.00	/Tor	1
Unit Price No. 2 – No	ew Concrete Walkway	<u>v Pads</u>					
Base Bid is to include as	n allowance for 375' line	ar feet of nev	w concrete	walkway	y pads as spe	ecified.	
For additional concrete	walkway pads in excess o	of the stated	allowance:				
				ADD\$_	12.50	/Lin	ear Foot
<u>Unit Price No. 3 – No</u>	ew Galvanized Metal	Cleats For	Re-Instal	lation o	of Existing	Metal C	oping
Base Bid is to include an	n allowance for the replac	cement of 74	10 Galvaniz	ed Meta	l Cleats as s	pecified.	
For additional Galvanize	ed Metal Cleats in excess	of the stated	d allowance	»:			
			4	ADD \$ _	20.00	/Me	tal Cleat
Unit Price No. 4 – No	ew Roof Insulation						
For replacement of exist	ting roof insulation with r	new roof ins	ulation as s	pecified:	:		
			2	ADD \$ _	21.50	/Cuł	oic Foot
no later than 180 days as sum as set forth in Artic day thereafter, Sundays proper measure of liquid	Base Bid, I (we) agree to partie the receipt of a "Notice-talle 9, Paragraph 9.11 - "Liand holidays included, that damages which the estipulated time, and the	to-Proceed." iquidated Danat the Work Owner will	The Bidde amages," of remains un sustain per	r unders the Sup complet diem by	tands that the plementary ted, such such the failure of the such such the failure of the failure	ne Owner ne Conditions m is agreed of the Cont	nay retain a s, for each d upon as the
Accompanying this prop	posal is a bid bond in the	amount of _	5% of	Base .	Bid		······································
A-1111-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	1800 C.	***************************************			(\$	***************************************),

payable to the Owner, which it is agreed shall be retained as liquidated damages by the Owner if the undersigned fails to execute a contract in conformance with the Form of Contract, and to furnish a Surety Company Bond in a penal sum equal to at least the full contract sum with ten (10) days after notification of award of the contract to the undersigned.

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: (Please list by number and date)

Addendum No. 1	July 9, 2009

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner.

Liquidated damages will be assigned at the rate of \$500 per day for every calendar day, beyond the time period stated herein, that the work of this contract remains incomplete.

THE CONTRACT AMOUNT STATED ABOVE INCLUDES ALL APPLICABLE SALES TAXES. EXCISE AND OTHER TAXES FOR MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES SUBJECT TO AND UPON WHICH TAXES ARE LEVIED.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm: Harris Bros. Roofing & Sheet Metal Company Address: 1533 Hansford Street

Address: Charleston, WV 25311

Title:

304**-**343-5566 Phone:

END OF BID FORM

BID FORM

00300 - 3

0911 - 06/02/09

Agency
REQ.P.O#RJCMNT010

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, Tha	t we, the undersigned, Harris Brothers Roofing & Sheet Metal Company,
Inc.			, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Compan
of	-		, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	CTwith its princ	cipal office in the City of <u></u>	Hartford, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in	the penal sum ofFive Pe	ercent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made, we j	ointly and severally bind o	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			nat whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Replac	ement of the roof sy	stem and HVAC syste	m at the South Central Regional Jail, Charleston, WV RJCMNT010 -
Accord	ling to Plans and Spe	ecifications	
	NOW THEREFORE,		
agreem force ar	(a) If said bid shall be (b) If said bid shall be and shall furnish any oth ent created by the acce and effect. It is expressly	e accepted and the Princi ner bonds and insurance is entance of said bid, then the	pal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the his obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ted.
way imp waive n	The Surety, for the va paired or affected by an otice of any such exten	y extension of the time wi	ulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no thin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corporate se	als to be affixed hereunto	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
21st	_day ofJu	<u>y</u> , 2009.	
Principa	al Corporate Seal		Harris Brothers Roofing & Sheet Metal Company, Inc. (Name of Principal) By Must be President or Vice President)
Surety (Corporate Seal		(Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety) By: How Description Autorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220367

Certificate No. 002993507

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston	State of West Virgi	nia , their tro	ie and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above,			
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the			
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings			
	W 222 CONTRACTOR		GAb.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instruction of May 2009	strument to be signed and their c	orporate seals to be hereto affixed, t	nis
day of, 2009			
Farmington Casualty Comp		St. Paul Guardian Insuran	2 4
Fidelity and Guaranty Insu		St. Paul Mercury Insurance	
Fidelity and Guaranty Insu	rance Underwriters, Inc.	Travelers Casualty and Sur	
Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine In	icurana Campany	Travelers Casualty and Sur United States Fidelity and	
gr, i auf fife and maine in	surance Company	Office States Fiderity and	Juaranty Company
1982 1977 8 1951 1927 ANN 19	SEAL S	SCAL STATE	HASTORD E 1896
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.	Ву:	George W Thompson, Sc	nior Vice President
On this the 8th day of May	2009 hefore	me personally appeared George W	Thompson who soknowledged
himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty	Company, Fidelity and Guarant		
Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insura Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Cauthorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the pur	nce Company, St. Paul Guardian Company of America, and Unite	Insurance Company, St. Paul Merced States Fidelity and Guaranty Com	ary Insurance Company, Travelers apany, and that he, as such, being
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June 2011	SE C. TETRO	Marie C.	c. Jetheault

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 21 54

day of Ju

2009

Kori M. Johanson, Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF Kamawha , TO-WIT:
I, Jay Holcomb, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Harr's Bris. Roofing Co.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Have Brob. Rooking Co. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Harris Brothers Rooting Co. (Company Name)
By: Jay Holcont Title:
Date: 7-20-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20 day of July 2009
Seal Sion expiresseal A 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Harris	Bros	Rostive	+ Sheet	netal Co.	
Authorized Signatu	re: Xa	M XI	lemb	Date:	7-20-09	
Durchasing Affidavit /De	7	7				